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DIVISION OF COMMUNICATIONS (YAMBOR) 
DIVISION OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS(JOHNS0N +a"- 
DOCKET NO. 981247-TI - INITIATION OF SHOW CAUSE 
PROCEEDINGS AGAINST AMERICAN NORTEL COMMUNICATIONS INC. 
FOR VIOLATION OF RULE 25-4.118, FLORIDA ADMINISTRATIVE 
CODE, INTEREXCHANGE CARRIER SELECTION 

11/03/98 - REGULAR AGENDA -ISSUE 1 -SHOW CAUSE- 
INTERESTED PERSONS MAY PARTICIPATE 

CRITICAL DATES: NONE 

SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS: NONE 

FILE NAME AND LOCATION: S:\PSC\CMU\WP\981247TI.RCM 

CASE BACKGROUND 

On March 21, 1998, the Commission granted American Nortel 
Communications, Inc. (Nortel) certificate number 5336 to provide 
intrastate interexchange telecommunications service. 

On August 4, 1998, staff contacted Nortel by telephone and in 
writing, requesting a response to an escalating number of slamming 
complaints for June and July of 1998. It appears these complaints 
were generated by a sweepstakes drawing offered by a marketing 
company listed as GTM Communications (GTM). 

On August 10, 1998, Nortel responded that it did not use GTM 
and further they assured staff they are in compliance regarding 
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long distance carrier change rules. It should be noted the LOA 
designates Nortel as the carrier (Attachment A, Pg. 6). 

However, Nortel's slamming complaints continued. It had 35 
slamming complaints for August, 1998 and 41 more in September 1998. 
In total, from April 21, 1998, through September 30, 1998, the 
Commission's Division of Consumer Affairs received 102 consumer 
complaints against Nortel. Within this 5 month period, at least 16 
of these were closed by the Division of Consumer Affairs, with 
concurrence by telecommunications staff , as unauthorized carrier 
change (slamming) infractions in apparent violation of Rule 25- 
4.118, Florida Administrative Code. 

Nortel, in its response to all consumer complaints, provided 
no proof on how the PIC change occurred. Nortel is submitting 
numerous preferred interexchange carrier (PIC) changes with 
apparent fraudulently obtained customer telephone numbers and 
without any validation at all. 

In light of the numerous complaints received from consumers, 
and the company's unsupported claims of any (PIC) verification, it 
appears that Nortel has violated Commission rules and has not 
established sufficient safeguards to protect consumers from 
unauthorized carrier changes. Therefore, staff believes the 
following recommendations are appropriate. 

DISCUSSION OF ISSUES 

ISSUE 1: Should the Commission order Nortel to show cause why it 
should not have Certificate Number 5336 canceled or be fined 
$10,000 per violation for a total of $160,000 for failure to comply 
with Rule 25-4.118, Florida Administrative Code, Interexchange 
Carrier Selection? 

RECOMMENDATION: Yes. The Commission should order Nortel to show 
cause in writing within 20 days of the effective date of the order 
why it should not be fined $10,000 per violation for a total of 
$160,000 or have its certificate canceled for failure to comply 
with Rule 25-4.118, Florida Administrative Code. Any collected 
fine monies should be forwarded to the Office of the Comptroller 
for deposit in the state General Revenue Fund pursuant to Section 
364.285 (1) , Florida Statutes. (Yambor) 
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STAFF ANALYSIS: The Division of Consumer Affairs received its first 
slamming Complaint against Nortel on April 21, 1998. Within 5 
months, the Division of Consumer Affairs has received 102 
complaints and closed a total of 16 consumer complaints against 
Nortel as unauthorized carrier change (slamming) infractions 
through September 28, 1998. In its response to Consumer Affairs, 
Nortel made no attempt to offer proof of any authorization. 
Therefore, it appears that all PIC changes were obtained by 
apparent fraudulent means. 

Examples of complaints received from consumers include the 
following: 

On May 18, 1998, Ms. Micheline Dionne, reported to Consumer 
Affairs that Nortel had switched her service without authorization 
or request. Nortel offered no (PIC) authorization in its response. 
(Attachment B, Pg. 7) 

On June 11, 1998, Ms. Janet Aaron wrote (Attachment C, Pg. 
8,9) and reported her long distance carrier had changed without 
authorization. When contacting Nortel, MS. Aaron was told she must 
have authorized the marketing people for the switch. Ms. Aaron 
remarked, “that can’t be as I do not receive marketing calls since 
I am on the no solicitation list”. Nortel offered no explanation as 
to how the switch took place. 

On August 17, 1998, Ms. Judith Canning, filed an e-mail 
complaint with the Commission stating she had been slammed. 
Subsequent investigation and response from Nortel again, gave no 
explanation as to how Ms. Canning was switched. (Attachment D, 
Pg. 10) 

On August 21, 1998, Mr. Charles Utterback, wrote the Commission 
and complained he was slammed. Repeated attempts by Mr. Utterback 
requesting Nortel to restore him to his preferred carrier were to 
no avail. The investigation by Consumer affairs and resulting 
response by Nortel was “we will delete this customer from our 
database”. (Attachment E, Pg.11) 

On August 25, 1998, Ms. Eileen Edge filed a complaint to 
Consumer Affairs asserting her long distance carrier had been 
changed without authorization. Nortel gave no explanation as to how 
this customer‘s long distance carrier was changed. (Attachment F, 
Pg. 12) 

The Division of Consumer Affairs requested third party 
verification [LOA‘S or Tapes] on each of these complaints. None 
were provided. Failure to maintain LOA‘S is an apparent violation 
of Rule 25-4.118 (2) (d), Florida Administrative Code. Further, 
since some customers allege that Nortel never contacted them at 
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all, these complaints give the appearance that Nortel is in 
apparent violation of 25-4.118 (6) (c), Florida Administrative 
Code, and is operating in a willful and deceptive manner. 
Accordingly, by Section 364.285, Florida Statutes, the Commission 
is authorized to impose upon any entity subject to its jurisdiction 
a penalty of not more than $25,000 for each day a violation 
continues, if such entity is found to have refused to comply with 
or to have willfully violated any lawful rule or order of the 
Commission, or any provision of Chapter 364. Utilities are charged 
with knowledge of the Commission‘s rules and statutes. 
Additionally, ‘[ilt is a common maxim, familiar to all minds, that 
‘ignorance of the law‘ will not excuse any person, either civilly 
or criminally.” Barlow v. United States, 32 U.S. 404, 411 (1833). 

Based on the number of complaints received by the Division of 
Consumer Affairs, and the 16 complaints closed by the Division of 
Consumer Affairs as unauthorized carrier change infractions 
(slamming), staff believes there is sufficient cause to order 
Nortel to show cause in writing within 21 days of the effective 
date of the order why it should not be fined $10,000 per infraction 
for a total of $160,000 or have its certificate canceled for its 
apparent violations of Rule 25-4.118, Florida Administrative Code. 

ISSUE 2: Should this docket be closed? 

RECOMMENDATION: If staff’s recommendation in Issue 1 is approved, 
then Nortel will have 21 days from the issuance of the Commission‘s 
show cause order to respond in writing why it should not be fined 
in the amount proposed or have its certificate canceled. If Nortel 
timely responds to the show cause order, this docket should remain 
open pending resolution of the show cause proceeding. If Nortel 
does not respond to the Commission’s Order to Show Cause, the fines 
should be assessed. While staff does not recommend in Issue 1 that 
Nortel’s certificate be canceled for slamming violations at this 
time, staff does recommend that if Nortel fails to respond to the 
Order to Show Cause, and the fines are not received within five 
business days after the expiration of the show cause response 
period, Nortel‘s certificate should be canceled and this docket 
closed administratively. (Watts) 

STAFF ANALYSIS: If staff’s recommendation in Issue 1 is approved, 
then Nortel will have 21 days from the issuance of the Commission’s 
show cause order to respond in writing why it should not be fined 
in the amount proposed or have its certificate canceled. If Nortel 
timely responds to the show cause order, this docket should remain 
open pending resolution of the show cause proceeding. If Nortel 
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does not respond to the Commission's Order to Show Cause, the fines 
should be assessed. While staff does not recommend in Issue 1 that 
Nortel's certificate be canceled for slamming violations at this 
time, staff does recommend that if Nortel fails to respond to the 
Order to Show Cause, and the fines are not received within five 
business days after the expiration of the show cause response 
period, Nortel's certificate should be canceled and this docket 
closed administratively. 
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fi. ATTACHMENT A 
DOCKET NO. 981247-TI 
October 22, 1998 

OFFICIAL LOA FORM 
IRTO35 

I.ON(1 l>I!Tl'ANCII NTI ICATION 
PLEASE PRINT-FILL OUT COMPLETELY 

DATE (REQUIRED) 

- NAME 

- ADDRESS 

- CITY STATE ZIP 

HOME PHONE ~ C Q U I R C D )  ( - 
- SIGNATURE (REQUIRED) 



A ATTACHMENTB 
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AMERICAN NORTEL COMMUNICATIONS, INC. 
7201 E. CAMELBACK RD, SUITE 320 SCOITSDALE, ARIZONA 85251 PHONE Mn 945-1266 FAX 602 945-1909 

May 28, 1998 

STATE OF FLORJDA 
PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 
2540 SHUMARD OAK BLVD 
TALLAHASSEE, FL 32399-0850 
A m .  ELLEN PLENDL 

RE: MICHELINE DIONNE a139861 

I 1  I Division o:Consumer A t  -6 

DEARMR GONZALEZ, 

WE HAVE ARRIVED AT THE FOLLOWING CONCLUSION REGARDING THE COMPLAINT BY 
MS DIONNE. 

AMERICAN NORTEL COMMUNICATIONS, INC. (ANC) IS A SWITCHLESS 
TELECOMMUNICATION COMPANY WHICH PROVIDES LONG DISTANCE SERVICE 
THROUGHOUT THE UNITED STATES. 

IT IS OUR STANDARD PRACTICE TO PROVIDE OUR CUSTOMERS WITH 'THE BEST POSSIBLE 
SERVICE AND RESOLVE ISSUES OF IMPORTANCE TO THE CUSTOMER 

ACCORDING TO OUR RECORDS, SAID CUSTOMER WAS CANCELLED BEFORE SUSTAlNING 
ANY CHARGES TO THEIR ACCOUNT. IF IN THE INTERIM SAID CUSTOMER WAS TO 
SUSTAIN ANY TYPE OF CHARGES. PLEASE CONTACT MY OFFICE AND WE WILL ADDRESS 
THE ISSUE IMMEDIATELY. 

THANK YOU FOR BRINGING THIS MATIZR TO OUR ATIEWION. IF I CAN BE OF FURTHER 
ASSISTANCE, PLEASE DO NOT HESITATE TO CALL 

SINCERELY,, 8 & ~ /L.p(/ 
LINDA OYD Y 
CUSTOMER RELATIONS DIRECTOR 

\ 
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The Florida Public Service Comm 
Dyvision of Consumer Affairs 
2 5 4 0  Shumard Oak Boulevard 
Tailahassee, Florjda 3 2 3 9 9 - 8 : s  

October 22, 1998 

June 7, 1998 

ssion 

9 E :  Janet Aaron - Tele: 9 4 1 - 4 9 4 - 9 5 5 6  - American 
Gentlemen: 

On May 1 1 ,  7998 I received a letter from my long distance 
carrier, Excel Telecomunications, Inc., stating, "It is 
with regret that we have received notification from your 
local telephone company of your request to remove Excel 
Telecommunications as your long distance carrier. This 
request has been processed." 

I was shocked and angry as ! had not changed my long distance 
carrier . ! immediately called my local telephone company, 
Sprint. I talked to Linda and ex9lained my prob;em and she 
made arrangements to have everything changed back that day. 
it had been changed over on June 6, 1 9 9 8 .  Also I asked her 
tz send me a form to fill out ana sign that says there must 
be a written consent over my signature for my long distance 

distance carrier that had taken it upon themsehes to change 
my service. She said she could not give me that information, 
all she could tell me was that it was a Sprint ireseller, that 
I would have to wait till I received my bill and it would 
show the company on it. Well I knew we had made at least a 
couple of long distance calls between the sixth and the 
eleventh, but I told her if we received any charges from 
these people we would not. pay them as they were unauthorized. 

On May 29,  1 9 9 8  I received my telephone bill. My warning had 
been heeded by Sprint and there were no charges on the bill 
from any strange company but ayso no name as to whc had taken 
over my long distance service surreptitiously. ! immediately 
called Sprint and talked to Stacy who told me she could not 
tell me who my long distance carrier had been from May 6th 
through May Ilth, but if I would call Sprint long distance 
they should be able to tell me. I called the number she gave 
me 1 - 8 0 0 - 8 7 7 - 4 6 4 6  and talked to Arisa Blank who told me she 
was unable to tell me who this L.D. carrier was but i f  I 
would call another number 1 - 8 0 0 - 6 4 6 - 8 6 3 8  they should be able 
to tell me. i called this number and reached Lydia Smallwood 
at Cable and Wireless. When I questioned her she said they 
were just a processing center for different companies but she 
gave me another number to call ! - 8 8 8 - 3 7 1 - 2 0 5 2 .  

. carrier to be changed. I requested the name of the long 
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The Florida Public Service Commission 
Janet Aaron - American Nortel 
June 7 ,  1 9 9 8  
Page Two 

When I caiied this new nuaiber on Yay 29, 1 9 9 8 ,  ! reached 
Cathy Doyle at American Nortel. I expiained that I wanted to 
know vrho had authorized them tc change my long distance 
service. She said 1 must have okayed it with one of their 
ma?k,eting ?eople v:a a telephone call. I told her no way, t3 
beglr with I don't receive marketing calls as my telephone 
n:nber in on a non-solicitation list with the Florida 
3epartment of Consumer Services. The only explanation she 
wou!d offer was that they had an overzealous marketing 
department. I told her I was going to report them to the FCC 
and the Fubl;c Service Commission. She seemed very 
vnconcerned and biase. As a footnote she said, "Wel' there 
-:s 2 Car: A a r o n  :Isted at that number to>". \'es, thsre is 6 
Carl Aaron listed in the phone book a t  the szn:e number, b t i t  
the teiepho::e i s  in the name of Janet Aaron and always has 
bee?. That told me that they were just pu!l~.:-tg names out of 
the phone bock and changing their long distance carriers to 
American Nortel. 

I am not sure what can be done about these people b ~ t  ~ I b c ~ e  
something as surely they have scammed others as well. The 
following is the information I have on them: 

Amer ican Nortel 
7 2 0 1  East Camelback Road 
Scottsdale, A 2  85251 

Tele: 8 8 8 - 3 7 1 - 2 0 5 2  

Thank you for your help in investigating this company and 
tl7eir business practices. 

Sincere'y, 

r/ Janet Aaron 
8 2 0  E. P'yr-tie St. 
Arcadia, 'i 2 4 2 6 6  
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SEND YU FAX 

AUGUST28,1998 

STATE OF FLORIDA 
PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 
2540 SMJMARD OAK B L W  
TALUUIASSEE. FL 323994850 
ATT ELLENPLENVL 

RE: SUDll'H CANNINO Iyu36644I 
DEARMs.PLEWDL 

WE HAVE 
CANNING. 

AMEI(fCAN NOBTEL COMMuNlCATIONS, INC. (ANC) IS A S- lZLEJ2OMUMCATTON 
COMPANYWHICHPROWDFSLONGDISTANCE SJXVICE~OLJGHOUTTHEUNlIGD STATES. 

ITIS w R S T A N D A R D p R A C T I c E r O p R O v I D E O u R C U S ~ ~ ~ B o S T ~ L E  
SERVICE AND RESOLVE ISSUE3 OF IMFORTANCE TO TIIE CUSTOMER 

OUR RJX0R.D INDICATE MAT THE EM) USER SAD A O X W T  SHOW A W C E  OF 5295.88 
ANDCREDlTOF S132.68WASBSUEOONNLY29.1998. 

AT THE FOLLOWIN0 CONCLUSION R E W I N O  THE COMPLAINT BY JUKH 

- 

THANK YOU FOR BRINGING 'IRIS MATIER TO OURAlTENlTON. IF 1 CAN BE OF FURTHER 
ASSISTANCE. pLw\sE DO NOT -ATE TO CALL. 
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AMERICAN NORTEL COMMUNICATIONS, INC. 
l20lE.CAMUMCKRD,S~320 SCQIT8DALZ,APIZONAllfll ?HONE60194S1166 PAX6M9U.1909 

SEND VIA FAX 

AUOUST 3 1, 1998 

STATE OF FLQRIDA 
PUBLIC SWVICE COMMISSION 
2540 SMlMARD OAK BLVD 
TALLAHASSEE. FL 323994850 
AITELtENPLENDL 

RE: CHARLES U~TERBACK m t 3 0 3 1  
DEAR MS. PLENDL, 

WE HAVE ARRIVED AT THE FOLMwIN(i CUNCLUSION R E W I N G  THE COMPLArNT BY MR. 
uI?ERBAcK 

AMEIUCANNORTEL COhDdUNICATlONS. INC. W C )  IS A SwrrcRLEss T E L E c O ~ l l O N  
COMPANY WHlCA PROVIDES LON0 DISTANCE SERVICE THRoUWIoUr THE UNITED STATES. 

IT E OUR SIANDARD PRACTICE TO PROVIDE OUR CUSTOMERS W I l H  THE BEST POSSIBLE 
SERVICE AND RESOLVE ISSUES OF lMPORTANCE TO TAE CUSTOMER 

SAIDCUGTOMEB SENTUS A LETTER INJIJLY REGARDINOTIILS ACCOUNT AND OUR CSR DEm. 
MADE AN W S I M E M  OF Ull4, INADDITIWTO THE $2.59 ADJUSTED ONMAY 8"' 

- 

IT WILL TAKE ONE TO TWO BILLING CYCLES BEFORE THE A D l U S m  APPEARS ON THE 
CUSTOMERS PHONE BILL 

k YOU FOR BRINOINGTAIS MATERTO OUR-N. IP I CANBE OF FURTHER 
ASSLSTANCE.PLEASEWNOTHESrrAlETOCUL. 

LlNDiBOYD 
EXECUINE DIRECTOR 
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AMERICAN NORTEL COMMUNICATIO NS. mc, 
MI L CAMELBACK Iux BUTZ 320 SWHBDASo ANZONAU2.51 ?HONE (m94S-LWO FAX 602 94LIW9 

SENDVUFAX 

AUGUST 28, 1998 
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